»

Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
Idress(es) of administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number

LYNX Fishing Ltd 07054422

In the HM High Court of Justice, Court case number

Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry 0935 of 2014

We (a) Steven Philip Ross and Tan William Kings, Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, 1 St James™ Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD the Joint
Liquidators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 07 November 2014 (b) 15 October 2015
Signed ¢ /
Stevén Philip Ross
Joint Liquidator
Dated
22 October 2015

J.'

URBTRIEH

Q 2411012015 #8
COMPANIES HOUSE

IRE

7*

>
<
o
4
=
'—
<
wr




-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
LYNX FISHING LTD IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HM HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT
REGISTRY NO 0935 OF 2014

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2015

IAN WILLIAM KINGS AND STEVEN PHILIP ROSS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
1 ST JAMES’ GATE
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
NE1 4AD

ADMP1330 2010-100715




-

BAKER TILLY

CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
2 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
3 ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
4 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
5 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY
6 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

7 CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

8 CLOSURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

APPENDICES
STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

A
B
C CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
D
E STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

F

TIME COST ANALYSIS




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the administration 1n the period
from 07 November 2014 to 15 October 2015 This report should be read 1n
conjunction with any previous reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are
available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for
use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision 1n relation
to any debt or financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for
creditors are 1llustrative and may be subject to significant change

Neither the Administrators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept
any liability whatsoever ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or
refrained from as a result of information contained in this proposal

2. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
2.1. Realisation of Assets / Sale of Business
Cash at bank on appointment

A total of £78,801.22 was received from Lloyds Bank plc on closure of the
Company’s pre-Administration bank account(s).

Debtors
Pre appointment book debts have realised £114.00.
Sale of Business

The Joint Administrators sought to market the Company’s business and/or assets for
sale and, on 23 December 2014, chattel and other assets were sold to Global
Manufacturing Supplies Limited, a third party, for total consideration of £15,000 00
The consideration was paid in full on completion

The assets sold had been valued by H&H James Sutherland (Asset Valuers &
Auctioneers) and the proceeds received were broadly in-line with the valuation

2.1.1. Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate
Hedging Product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the
Financial Conduct Authonity (“FCA”™) and certain major banks, including 1n relation
to the sale of interest rate hedging products. We have investigating whether or not
the company was sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there is
no entitlement to redress whether nside the framework of the FCA settlement, or
otherwise.

Baker Tilly 1 15 October 2015
IWK/SPR/SIB/PMK/LSF/1067846/7/ADMP 1330-2010v1 00715




2.2. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the approprate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to
the conduct of the directors

2.3. Administration and Planning

Tine has been spent on matters such as filing of appointment documents, handling of
receipts and payments accounts, submission of VAT retums, undertaking file
reviews, dealing with post appointment taxation and liaising with directors and
sharcholders

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Details of the dividends paid to creditors, including the amount under the prescribed
part, are shown in Appendix A No distribution has been made to ordinary unsecured
creditors 1n the administration’ the intention 1s that a distribution will be made by the

subsequently appointed Liquidator, who will agree creditors’ claims in due course,
intially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged by creditors themselves.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period
from 07 November 2014 to 15 October 2015

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

A statement of the firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided
with the Joint Administrators’ proposals A further copy can be provided on request

Baker Tilly 2 13 October 2015

IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1067846/7/ADMP1330-2010v030715




6.1. Pre-Administration Costs

The Jomnt Administrators’ proposals dated 19 December 2014 detailed un-paid pre-
admunistration costs totalling £4,026 55 The sums below have been approved.

Pre-Admimstration Costs Charged / Incurred
To whom paid Amount Date Approved Date paid
Approved £
Baker Tilly Restructuring and 4,026.55 14 January 27 March 2015
Recovery LLP 2015

6.2. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Admuinistrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by
creditors on 14 January 2015. We have incurred time costs of £33,178 80 since the
date of our appointment. Of this, a total of £32,500 00 (plus VAT) has been paid

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, ncluding category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix C

6.3. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 07
November 2014 to 15 October 2015

We have incurred time costs of £33,178 80 in the current period An analysis of time
incurred 1n the period 1s attached at Appendix F Sums drawn i respect of
remuneration 1n the current period are shown in the receipts and payments account
(appendix B)

, Category 2 disbursements incurred 1n the period are detailed in Appendix D

Appendix E includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The
receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have
been paid All such costs are subject to review before being paid and any payments
made in the period are disclesed in the receipts and payments account at Appendix
B

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO
CHALLENGE EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or
expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt
of this report.

Baker Tilly 3 15 October 2015
IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1067846/7/ADMP 1330-2010v030715




Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis
fixed or expenses incurred by the admimstrator are in all the circumstances
excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses 1n
question

A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors
in relation to the remuneration of an Administrator can be accessed by following the
links within the website referred to above.

Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to this website can be
requested by telephone, email or in writing at the contact details above

8. CLOSURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Admimstrators will bring the administration to a close by exiting nto
liquidation

Should ymye any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Steven Philip Ross
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Steven Philip Ross 1s licensed to act as an Insclvency Practitioner m the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

fan William Kings 15 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and
Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
company and without personal habihty

Baker Tilly 4 15 October 2015
IWK/SPR/SJB/PMK/LSF/1067846/7/ADMP1330-2010v030715




Appendix A

STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION

Company Name

LYNX Fishing Ltd

Joint Administrators:

Ian William Kings and Steven Philip Ross

Date of Appointment;

07 November 2014

Company Number 07054422

Date of Incorporation 22/10/2009

Trading Name LYNX Fishing

Trading Address LYNX House
Willowburn Industnial Estate
Alnwick
NE66 2PQ

Principal Activity

Manufacture Of Sports Goods

Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP,
1 St James’ Gate
Newecastle upon Tyne
NEI1 4AD
Appointor Directors
Details of any extension None
Exit route Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Dividend Owed Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects
Preferential credrtors £11,508 47 NIL 100pn £
Unsecured creditors £3,043,495.93 NIL lpin £

Estimated net property

£40,000

Estimated prescribed part
available for unsecured creditors

N/A

Why the Administrators applied
to court under S176(A)(5) 1A86

N/A




Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 07 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 15 OCTOBER 2015




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1067846 - LYNX Fishing Ltd In Liquidation
ADM, Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts. From 07/11/2014 To 15/10/2015

07/11/2014 to 15/10/2015

Total to 15/10/2015

SOA Value £ £ £ £ E
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
10,000 00 Leased Assets 000 000
(13,296 01} Leased Assets (Amounts Owing) 000 000
000 G 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
0 00 Bank Interest Gross 116 116
78,745 00 Cash at Bank on Appcmntment 78,801 22 78,801 22
1,000 00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 114 00 114 00
2,455 00 Fixtures and Fittings 000 000
920 00 Office Equipment 000 000
000 Other Fixed Assets 300 300
14,450 00 Ptant and Machinery 14,996 00 14,996 00
1,000 00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 100 1 00
93,916 38 93,916 38
' COST OF REALISATIONS
c 00 Accounting Fees (2,252 00) (2,252 00}
000 Agents / Valuers Fees (2,252 14) (2,252 14)
000 Appointee Disbursements (38 90) (3890)
000 Appointee Fees (32,500 00) (32,500 00)
000 Insurance (768 50) (768 50)
0 co Legal Fees (4,141 50) (4,141 50)
000 Postage (95 62) (95 62)
000 Pre-Administration Costs (4,026 55) (4,026 55)
000 Specific Bond {85 00) (85 00)
000 Statutory Advertising (169 20) (169 20)
000 Storage Costs (8 00) (8 00)
000 Sundry Costs {2,390 60) (2,390 60)
(48,728 01) (48,728 01)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,472 86) Holiday Pay (9,167 47) (9,167 47)
(1,544 25) Wages (2,341 00y {2,341 00)
(11,508 47) (11,508 47)
; UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(2,762,455 00) Associated Creditors 0 00 000
(4,880 38) Banks/Institutions 0 00 000
(4,562 87} Employees 000 000
(11,491 45) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
(256,810 22) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 000
0 00 0 00
EQUITY
{100 00) Ordinary 0 00 000
000 000
TRANSFERS TO LIQUIDATOR
000 Interest Bearing Current Account (24,953 52) {24,953 52)
VAT Payable (Recevable) (8,726 38) (8,726 38)
(33,679 90) (33,679 90)

(2,950,043 04) 000 000




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’

Appendix C

RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 320 320
Directors / Associate 225 225

Directors
Manager 225 225
Administrators 120t0 175 120to 175
Support staff 100 to 105 100 to 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per mght

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix D

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

£ 3
Mileage 3890 34 05
Total 72.95




Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ IN
THE PERIOD FROM 07 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 15 OCTOBER 2015

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
£
Accouniing fees — Mr C Alete — Statement of affaurs fee 2,000 00
Accounting fees — Hartlaw Bookkeeping services - Payroll and P45 preparation 252 Q0
Agents/valuers fees - H & H James Sutherland — valuation of assets 78500
| Agents/valuers fees — Murgitroyd & Company Ltd — IP transfer 1,467 14
Appomtee disbursements — travel 3890
Appomtee fees 32,500 00
Insurance of assets — Willis Limited 768 50
Legal fees — Sintons LLP 2,641 80
Legal fees — Swinburne Maddison LLP 1,500 00
Postage — Royal Mail 935 62
_Specific bond — Aviva Insurance — IW Kings and SP Ross 8500
Statutory advertising — Courts Advertising Limited — Insertion of notices in London 169 20
Gazette
Storage costs — Insolvency Point — Online document repository 800
Sundry costs — Alnwick Computerware Ltd —IT support 500 00
Sundry costs — Mr M R Spoors — Payment for work done to assist the admimstrators 1,846 00
on site at the company’s trading premises
Sundry costs — HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE re payment to Mr M R Spoors 44 60
Total £44,701.76




"z 991 0£ 22693 | 09 LY 090 00 1€ 000 000 00. 00'¢ eloy,
00 ST QS ZEC 3 051 000 00T 000 000 05 0 000 $J0PpaI)) painissun
00 0Z¢ 00 09 3 00¢ 000 000 000 000 000 114 5J0JIpaX) Paindag
20 187 0SZ05'1T3 |0E8 000 0E £ 000 000 0071 000 510Ypa1D [eQURIB)R.d
60 THT 0£/9%'T3 | Ov'01 090 (1[4 000 000 05 ¢ 000 spoday pue sbunssy Jopp31) BP0
| Z1 01 0059413 | Ov8 000 ov b 000 000 00 € 00T saakoidwa
sycdas pue
00 027 000Z€'TI 100711 000 00 1T 000 000 000 000 sbugsau siap|oyRieys/SI0Pa.D IST
s103pai)
62 942 0s'Zvl'LL3 | 052k 000 08 0 000 000 05°81 0s £2 jeol
¥ 78¢ 0§ Z00°'TT 3 | 00'6E 000 000 00°0 000 0§ ST 0S5 £2 §58UIsNq Jo 2jes
00 021 0009 3 0S50 000 050 000 000 000 000 Apadosd pue pue
00 5¢Z 008z 3 00'T 00'0 000 000 000 001 00'0 si0ypasd Buisea/dH
00 522 00 054 3 (11 ]4 000 000 000 000 0072 000 sPReYD
S)OSSY JO uonesijesy
00 0ZL 00 09¢ 3 00¢ 000 00°¢ 000 000 000 000 [ejoL
00 0T1 00 09¢ 3 00 ¢ 000 | 00€ 000 000 000 000 vQaqo/suonebnsaau]
suonjebisaauy
9l 561 006¥L'vL3 | 0522 050 0g ¥t 000 000 0L £2 00 71 1e30l
00'0Z1 00027 7 00T 000 0T 000 000 000 000 S1anel xel
LT LLT 000/T'TF {099 000 00°¢ 000 000 09 E 000 SJIEY JO JuBWaleIs
25 €61 0579513 018 000 01§ 000 000 00 g 000 SJudWABd pue s3diaday
00 0Z1 00 02 3 05 € 000 0s € 000 000 000 000 siayew wsuguiodde-a.d
YAg 444 0STTIZ'T3 §02¢ 000 0Z 0 000 000 A 000 2INS0|D
60 £22 0000£'sF | DISE 050 09 000 000 096 006 Juswabeuel ase)
00 027 00 006 3 (4 00'0 0S¢ 000 000 00 G 000 UGHBeLLIoJI punolbyoeg
76 961 00095'cF [ 00ET 000 00 8 000 000 000 00 s jusunuioddy
£00z uer
Buiuueld pue uonERSIURUPY wold
yes S10P=U1
sajey SIS0 Bwil), | SUnoH yoddng g | su03 ssabeueyy 33RID0SSY
.wm.mgmé 2301 Ln_mluxo L | Swelsissy | eASIWIPY | Juelsissy siofeuel | /siopaag | siouleqd juads sinoy pOLIRd

A Xtpuaddy

Pa1e20[[R U993 Sy ‘IS0 pue ‘Ouw) 1By) YoIym 0] d]qe) 31 UIYIim utin[oo o) A1aind ‘pap1odal s1509 SWw JO anjeA 2y} I9)[e Jou saop aueyd
STY1 TeY1 910U JSBI[J ULIY 3 UM JJuis JO $apesd sy Jo sisAjeur pajielap dlow & apiaoid 01 ajqe) sis{jeue g[S o paudisap-21 SABY M JBY) 210U 3sea|]

107 HHHOLI0 ST OL 10T HHHWHAON L0 WOHA AONRMAd HHL MOA SISATVNY LSOO HNWIL (SHOLVULSINIIAQY LNIOSf




68 10T Yo LL €8 1E1 00'0 00’0 00'see 00 0Ze sojey obesory
00°020°k} | 00°096°C)
088iL'EE3 | 088.3 000.063 ; 0003 0003 3 3 1505 awi] |Bjo)
68 £0T 08 82L'EEF | 09651 oLl 08 89 000 000 0Z 6% Qs oF SJNOH (B10L
00 0204} | 00096'CL
088Z1'6€3 | 088L3 0004063 | 0003 0003 3 3 (£00Z uer woid) 3so) auny |ejoL
68'L0¢ 088L'CE3 | 0965} okl 08 89 000 000 0z'er 0s'ob (£00Z uer wo.d) sINoH |ejo)

..:Eu g Xipuaddy




